
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Museum Committee Agenda 
 

Monday, 7 September 2020 at 2.30 pm 

The meeting will be held digitally. A viewing link to the meeting will be posted on 
our website nearer the time. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 2 

4.   Notification of additional urgent items 
 

 

5.   Museum Update Report 3 - 10 

 (Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager) 
 

 

6.   Collections Report 11 - 34 

 (Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MUSEUM COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2020

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Beaney, Levane, Sinden, Patmore, and 
Barnett. Mr Peak, Mrs Farley-Green and Mr Street.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor O’Callaghan sent her apologies and Councillor Cox is present as substitute. 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Bishop and Mrs Palfrey-Martin.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25th 
November 2019 be approved as a true record.

4. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT 

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update 
museum committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting.

He started by confirming in paragraph 2 of the report, the decision is because the 
painting has been recently on show and now needs to rest or it will suffer long term 
damage. 

On paragraph 5, the schools project fund has been confirmed at £62,000 for the year 
which is the same as the past two years. The Art Fund Conservation Grant scheme 
had been withdrawn by the funders. 

As of the end of February, we have had 61,779 visitors since the end of April last year 
which is up 65%. This is most likely because of a change in programming, being 
shortlisted for national awards. In 2017/18, the reported figures for school pupils 
visiting the museum were 500. This year it’s 4182. The museum ended up having to 
turn schools away. Every school in the borough has visited this year.

The committee thanked the Museum and Cultural Development Manager for putting 
together such a comprehensive report and was pleased by the positive news that the 
museum is doing better than previous years.

The committee asked about the proposed reduction in opening hours as stated in the 
budget for 2020/21. 

ACTION: The Museum and Cultural Development manager to share with the 
committee the end of programme report for the two year education programme.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MUSEUM COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2020

CAB. 2

RESOLVED (unanimously):

To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.

5. COLLECTIONS REPORT 

Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update museum 
committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 
considered for rationalisation.

Since the beginning of the ‘Wunderkammer: Hastings Curiosities’ exhibition and 
collections project over 1300 objects have been cleaned, repacked, photographed and 
recorded.  

The museum stores are at capacity and there is no further space to expand into. The 
museum’s offsite store still needs to be closed. Due to the budget pressures the 
council cannot invest in new storage buildings. The lack of storage space is the main 
collections challenge the museum is facing. 

There have been five acquisitions since the last meeting. The objects listed in the 
report for rationalisation were approved for ethical disposal. 

Councillor Sinden relayed thanks from a couple who got married at the museum and 
expressed how great of an experience it was for them.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

To accept this report and recommend approval by cabinet.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.15 pm)

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Museum Committee 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 9 September 2020 

Report Title: Museum Update Report 

Report By: Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager 

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification:  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To update the committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.  
   

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. This report summaries the work of the museum since the last formal Museum Committee 
meeting. 

 

Performance 

2. The museum’s visitor figures ended the reporting year of 2019/20 significantly above target. 

The increased number of events and activities throughout the year contributed to this. The 

Museums & School Programme has also been central to these increases.    

 

Visitors Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Actual 17,644 20,587 13,444 11,834 63,509 

Target 11,000 14,000 9,500 11,000 45,000 

Previous Year 10,457 13,764 8,757 12,627 45,605 

 

3. The museum has exceeded its income target for the first time in three years. However, it has 

not yet shown consistent growth in earned income in all areas. This was through an improved 

use of the building for hires. New income streams are also starting to make returns. 

 

4. Ceremonies have been badly hit by Coronavirus. There were nine wedding ceremonies 

expected from April 2020 until the end of the year. All except for one have been cancelled or 

rescheduled for 2021. Ceremonies are now allowed to go ahead under certain conditions the 

registry office has in place. The museum has limited the number of guests in the Durbar Hall 

to 10, although this will change as the guidance from government does.  

 

5. The Museum Futures programme has also been impacted by Coronavirus. The central 

training programme has had to be cancelled or delivered digitally. The Museum Futures 

Trainee’s work at the museum has been adapted to fit with remote working. The programme 

has now been extended and Rowan will remain with the museum until April 2021. The 

museum’s collaboration with Gamar Ltd to create interactive trails around the museum has 

been cancelled due to Coronavirus.  

 

6. The What’s in the Box? project has not been a casualty of Coronavirus. The project officer, 

Kasey Ball-Scott, is now in post as is the project evaluator. Working started with local Home 

Education Groups using digital activities rather than on-site. A second callout for families to 

will go out shortly. Planning for the second strand, working with local LGBTQ+ residents, is 

well under way. Contact has also been resumed following easing of lockdown with the Syrian 

Resettlement Programme Coordinator the HVA Link Project to start building contacts for the 

third strand of the project.  

 

7. Lockdown has been an extremely busy time for the museum. Starting on 17 March, the 

museum moved its focus online to create Hastings Digital Museum. 

#HastingsDigitalMuseum was established with aim of providing a space to reduce social 

isolation and loneliness by creating opportunities for people to engage in cultural activities on 

Page 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Facebook, Twitter and Instagram. Initially planned for 12 weeks, it ran for 23 weeks. The 

programme of activities was co-designed by the museum team with the support of creative 

freelancers. The freelancers were funded by a generous £5000 donation from the Chalk Cliff 

Trust and funding from Museums & Schools Programme. One-off activities have included 

online immersive games (The Crocodile Tear Game, The Unbuilt Room), community art 

projects (Hastings from your Window, Hastings Digital Quilt) and online learning opportunities 

(lectures, paper costume making courses, creative writing and photography workshops). 

Behind the scenes the team has worked with a number of local groups, including Arts on 

Prescription who we have developed courses with and fund materials for their clients as well. 

Alongside this, members of the team have been working alongside other council services 

such, the crematorium, the homelessness team and with the Community Hub.  

 

8. The impact: 

 Hastings Digital Museum has reached nearly 1.45m devices. Our average digital 

reach during lockdown was 340,000 per month, before it was 30-40,000 per month  

 The Digital Quilt is now on Art UK and generating income for the museum through 

sales to be used to fund further projects 

 Our LGBTQ+ Zine activity has through teacher and museum networks and has been 

accessed by around 1.7 million people across the country  

 New audiences, both local and international, now know of Hastings Museum & Art 

Gallery. 

 

9. Participant feedback: 

 “I have enjoyed the experience greatly and feel more like part of the 

community.” 

 “The crowdsourcing element has been truly unique and has enabled us to 

engage with art and culture from our own homes…” 

 “It’s been a joy to be part of the project” 

 “Thank you for this great project. So many engaged of all ages” 

 

10. Over 70 local residents responded to our invitation to keep a daily record of their experiences 

during lockdown. Participants range in age from 12 to +70, and have differing perspectives – 

working from home, home educating, shielding, volunteering and performing key worker 

roles. The project was covered by BBC South East Today and local press, with a follow-up 

piece on the BBC website in July. The lockdown journals will become part of the collections 

and provide future generations with valuable insights about the impact of Coronavirus on 

people living in and around Hastings. 

 

11. Participant feedback: 

 “Thank you for the opportunity to put my musings to paper, it 
[...]
 for students on different job opportunities and the skills involved. These 

videos feature some great views of the museum and our collections:  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X6Ku3mZBm6I&list=PLHp8vwKUL3bhXXlr_innrvnm2EO

0xBWu5&index=28 

 

Volunteering  

23. Volunteering had to be paused during lockdown. We are currently trailing new ways of 

working with volunteers to ensure their safety and ours.  

 

Building  

24. The building has undergone planned maintenance projects since last report. New fencing 

has been installed to replace the temporary fencing around the museum. New LED track 

Page 7

http://vimeo.com/437204230
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X6Ku3mZBm6I&list=PLHp8vwKUL3bhXXlr_innrvnm2EO0xBWu5&index=28
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X6Ku3mZBm6I&list=PLHp8vwKUL3bhXXlr_innrvnm2EO0xBWu5&index=28


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

lighting has been installed in the Art Gallery thanks to funding from the Art Fund Weston 

Loan Programme. The lighting was supplied by ERCO, a leading international specialist in 

architectural lighting whose clients include the National Portrait Gallery and the Serpentine 

Gallery.  

 

25. A number of unplanned works have also been completed to make the building Covid-secure. 

The doorway between the Story of Hastings Gallery and the Seaside Gallery has been 

reopened to create better flow around the building as part of social distancing measures as 

well as other minor changes such as new hand dryers.  

 

Covid-secure Measures 

26. Hastings Museum & Art Gallery is committed to being as safe and healthy a place as can be 

for our visitors, volunteers and staff. To try and ensure this we have introduced several 

measures in response to the pandemic to allow us to re-open. The purpose of these actions 

is to mitigate against the potential for transmission of Covid-19 at the museum and within our 

communities. These measures have been informed by the government and industry 

guidance as well as the exper
[...]
recommend approval by Cabinet. 

 

Public Exemption 

29. This report contains no exempt information.  

 

Timetable of Next Steps 

30. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Page 9



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Discussion by 

Museum 

Committee 

Museum 

Committee  

March 2020 Museum and 

Cultural 

Development 

Manager 

Approval by 

Cabinet 

Cabinet  April 2020 Museum and 

Cultural 

Development 

Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

All Wards 
 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score: 46.7 
 
Have you used relevant project tools? Y  
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     No 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change  No 
Economic/Financial Implications   No 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
Legal                                                                   No 
 
 

Additional Information 

 

Officer to Contact 

Officer   Damian Etherington 
Email  detherington@hastings.gov.uk  
Tel  01424 451151 
 

Page 10

mailto:detherington@hastings.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Museum Committee 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 9 September 2020 

Report Title: Collections Report 

Report By: Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager 

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification:  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To update the committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 
considered for rationalisation.  

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. This report outlines the collections related activities that have taken place at the museum 
since the last formal meeting of the committee. 

 

Collections Care  
2. Collections care has been maintained throughout lockdown, through regular onsite visits and 

remote monitoring of environmental conditions. Work has been on going to make the 

collections database more functional and easier to use. This has included more thorough 

training on ‘Modes’, our management system. 

 

3. The Wunderkammer project has seen 2,550 objects been documented, repacked and stored. 

This comprises 1460 Natural Science objects, 562 art works, and 527 objects from the social 

history and world culture collections. This information is being used to update the collections 

management system and led to 333 new records being created.  

 

4. The Integrated Pest Management programme has continued. During lockdown the displays 

have continued to be cleaned and a new rota for the stores has been started. This will 

reduce the potential for infestations by removing dust and debris such as dead flies and 

spiders. 

 

5. There have been further improvements made to the museum’s environmental control 

measures. A new Dehumidifier and Relative Humidity controlled heater was installed in the 

Bungalow in May. Comparable time periods from last year show this has made a significant 

improvement environment making it a much better storage area for collections. The humidity 

range has gone from 32% to 0.3%.  Earlier in the year the data monitors were moved to help 

improve the quality of the data they were producing. The data we now have provides a 

snapshot of other areas where improvements needed. Actions are being planned in the 

Upper Durbar Hall and Bonery and will be implemented over the next 18 months.  

 

6. Upgrades to the council’s IT systems and the rollout of new laptops have limited the lifespan 

of the current monitoring soft wear we use. To update the programme is estimated to cost 

£2000.  

 

Collections Access 

7. Since September, the curators have received 26 enquires related to the collections. Local 

history remains the most common collection asked about.  

 

8. The local studies room has been re-opened on Wednesdays, 10.30am-12.30pm and 2-

4pm. To fit with Covid-secure guidelines people using the room are required to book a two-

hour session. The sessions are bookable through the museum website 

(http://www.hmag.org.uk/collections/research/) or by calling 01424 451052 and remain free. 

 

Page 12

http://www.hmag.org.uk/collections/research/


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

9. Sarah French, PhD Brassey Researcher, travelled to the US late February for her fellowship 

at the Huntington Library to research the Brassey Collections. Due to Covid-19 the 3-month 

fellowship was suspended after 3 weeks. It is hoped the research trip may resume in mid-

2021. She is currently working on University related academic and admin tasks and hopes to 

resume archival research and writing in September. The PhD is expected to be completed in 

Spring 2022. 

 

Acquisitions 

10. There have been no acquisitions since the last report.  

 

Loans 

11. No loan requests have been received in this period. 

 

12. No loans have been returned in this period.  

 

Rationalisation 

13. No requests this period. 

 

Collections Policies  

14. Over the past year we’ve been working with researchers from the Universities of East Anglia 

and Kent on their Arts & Humanities Research Council-funded project, ‘Beyond the 

Spectacle’ to develop an Indigenous Engagement Policy. We have worked with the 

researchers and indigenous people to agree a text that acceptable to all parties. The policy 

sets out the principles the museum will follow when dealing with Indigenous people. It 

includes practical steps we should take as well as the considerations we should keep in mind 

when working with Indigenous people. This policy will allow us to work with source 

communities and understand the collections better.  

Opti
[...]
ence of the past  

- Enriching people’s lives and creating a sense of place and identity 

- Stimulating creativity, inspiration and enjoyment  

- Engaging with the widest possible audience.  

 

The museum has a long-term purpose and holds collections in trust for the benefit of the 

public in relation to its vision and aims. The museum’s collections include a significant 

collection of Native American objects. This Indigenous Engagement Policy sets out the 

considerations for working with Indigenous collections and source communities.  

 

This policy introduces guidelines for Hastings Museum & Art Gallery to use when working 

with Indigenous people and collections.1 This includes, but is not limited to collections 

projects, storage, research, digital initiatives, commercial activities, major redevelopments, 

re-displays and exhibitions, significant funding bids, and educational programming. This 

policy provides a starting point from which members of staff should receive further training 

to support their work with Indigenous peoples and collections.  

 

2. Principles 

Hastings Museum & Art Gallery treats Indigenous people and collections with the utmost 

respect and dignity. We acknowledge that the museum acquired and continues to hold 

collections of material culture from Indigenous communities and nations and that this can 

create an imbalanced relationship between the museum and those collectives.  

 

- We acknowledge that items now in the collections may have been acquired in 

situations of unequal relations of power related to colonial and imperial histories.  

- We also acknowledge our responsibility to provide access to these collections for 

Indigenous communities and nations and to work with them to support their needs.  

- We acknowledge that the presence of items in museums can be traumatic for 

Indigenous visitors to encounter because of the difficult histories attached to them, 

and wish to support Indigenous visitors duri
[...]
.  

Non-Indigenous commercial designers, makers and other artists who wish to access 

Indigenous collections to develop commercial applications should be referred to 

appropriate Indigenous communities in the first instance, and only then to speak to the 

museum. This will ensure that there is no cultural appropriation of collections for 

commercial gain. 

 

22. Publicity 

Hastings Museum & Art Gallery should promote and acknowledge the important 

Indigenous collections in their galleries through promotional literature and advertisements, 

Page 32



19 

but in doing so should follow the guidelines above to ensure that exploitation and 

stereotype are avoided and that such materials are sensitive and positive in their portrayal 

of Indigenous cultures. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Museum Update Report
	6 Collections Report
	Enc. 1 for Collections Report: HMAG Indigenous Engagement Policy




Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Fitzgerald (Chair), S Beaney (as a substitute for Cllr 
O’Callaghan), K Beaney, Bishop, Levane, Sinden, Patmore and Barnett. Museum 
Association Members Ms Farley-Green, Mr Peak and Mr Street. 
 
 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Cllr O’Callaghan and Mr Palfrey-Martin. Cllr S Beaney was 
present as a substitute for Cllr O’Callaghan. 
 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th March 2020 
be approved as a true record. 
 
9. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update the 

committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting. 

Prior to lockdown the museum had seen a 40% increase in visitors. Since reopening 

the museum is operating ticketed entry.  

During lockdown Hastings Digital Museum was launched with the aim of creating 

opportunities for people to engage in cultural activities on social media. The Museum 

and Cultural Development Manager thanked the Chalk Cliff Trust for their funding 

which supported the digital museum project. Hastings Digital Museum reached nearly 

1.45m devices. Average digital reach during lockdown was 340,000 per month, 

compared to 30-40,000 per month pre lockdown. 

Work has been undertaken to make the museum building Covid secure and to support 

social distancing. A number of measures, informed by government and industry 

guidance, have been introduced to mitigate against the transmission of Covid-19. 

These include timed visits, compulsory face masks and hand sanitiser stations. 

The Chair thanked the museum staff for their work. 

In response to a question regarding the Museums & Schools programme it was 

confirmed that funding for the programme is in place until March 2021. Museum staff 

are working to engage schools in a Covid secure way. The Committee asked for 

further details on which schools had visited the museum. The Museum and Cultural 



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Development Manager confirmed that all schools in the borough had had some form 

of engagement with the museum and further details could be provided.  

Action: Museum and Cultural Development Manager to share a breakdown of 

school visits 

Councillor Fitzgerald proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 

Councillor Sinden.  

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet 

 
10. COLLECTIONS REPORT  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update the 

committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 

considered for rationalisation. 

There have been further improvements made to the museum’s environmental control 

measures. A new Dehumidifier and Relative Humidity controlled heater were installed 

in the Bungalow in May. Comparable time periods from last year show this has made 

a significant improvement to the environment, making it a much better storage area for 

collections. 

The Wunderkammer project has seen 2,550 objects documented, repacked and 

stored. This comprised 1460 Natural Science objects, 562 art works, and 527 objects 

from the social history and world culture collections.  

Over the past year the museum has been working with researchers from the 

Universities of East Anglia and Kent on their Arts & Humanities Research Council-

funded project, ‘Beyond the Spectacle’ to develop an Indigenous Engagement Policy. 

The policy sets out the principles the museum will follow when dealing with Indigenous 

people and will allow work with source communities and a better understanding of the 

collections. 

Councillor Fitzgerald proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 

Councillor Levane. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet 

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 3.07 pm) 
 


